
Chief Executive’s Office 

Continuted…. 
 

� (01257) 515151   Fax (01257) 515150 www.chorley.gov.uk 

Please ask for: Miss R Hawes  
Direct Dial: (01257) 515118 
E-mail address: ruth.hawes@chorley.gov.uk 
Your Ref:  
Our Ref: RH/AJS 
Doc ID:  

Date: 27 May 2005  
 

Chief Executive: 
Jeffrey W Davies  MA LLM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 

 

A meeting of the Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel is to be held in the Council Chamber, 

Town Hall, Chorley on Wednesday, 8th June, 2005 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 1. Apologies for Absence   

 
 2. Declarations of any Interests   

 
  Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in 

respect of matters contained in this agenda, in accordance with the provisions of the 
Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members Code of 
Conduct.  If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, then the individual member 
should not participate in a discussion on the matter and must withdraw from the room 
and not seek to influence a decision on the matter. 
 

 3. Minutes   
 

  To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Customer Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel held on 6 April 2005 and 20 April 2005 (enclosed) 
 

 4. Welcome to Best Value Inspectors   
 

  The Inspectors would like to ask Panel questions and seek their views to aid their 
inspection.  This will take approximately 30 minutes.  
 

 5. Draft Final report of the Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel into the One 
Stop Shop  (Pages 1 - 58) 

 
  Report of Head of Customer, Democratic and Office Support Services and Draft Final 

report (enclosed). 
 

 6. Customer Focussed Access and Service Design Strategy  (Pages 59 - 66) 
 

  Presentation by eGovernment Manager.  The Executive Summary of the Strategy is 
enclosed. 
 

Town Hall
Market Street

Chorley
Lancashire
PR7 1DP

 



2 

 7. Business Plan Updates End of Year 2004/05  (Pages 67 - 92) 
 

  Business Plan updates for  

• Housing Services  

• Property Services  

• ICT Services and  

• Customer, Democratic and Office Support Services  
are enclosed. 
 

 8. Review of the Marketing and Promotion of the Enhanced Recycling Scheme 
Inquiry Recommendations  (Pages 93 - 96) 

 
  Report of the Head of Environmental Services (enclosed). 

 
 9. Items referred from Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Decriminalisation of 

Parking - Review of Parkwise working practices as they relate to Chorley  (Pages 
97 - 102) 

 
  Report of Head of Public Space Services (enclosed). 

 
 10. The Council's Timetable of Meetings for 2005/06   

 
  The Chair to receive the views of Members on the amount of meetings in the Council’s 

Timetable of Meetings for 2005/06. 
 

 11. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  (Pages 103 - 104) 
 

  Work Programme enclosed 
 

 12. Any other item(s) which the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 

 
 
Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

 

Chief Executive 
 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel for 

attendance. 

 

2. Agenda and reports to Group Director, Head of Environmental Services, Engineering 

Services Manager, Parking Manager, Head of Corporate and Policy Services, Head of 

Housing Services, Head of Property Services, Head of ICT Services, Head of Customer, 

Democratic and Office Support Services and eGovernment Manager for attendance. 

 

3. Agenda and reports to Councillors J Wilson, Edgerley, Goldsworthy, Ball and Walker for 

information. 

 

4. Agenda and reports to all remaining Chief Officers for information. 



3 

 

5. Agenda and reports to all remaining Members of the Council for information. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
 

ADMINREP/REPORT 
 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Customer, Democratic 
and Office Support Services  

Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel  8 June 2005  

 

ONE STOP SHOP INQUIRY DRAFT FINAL REPORT  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 


[...]
or Customers with Disabilities: “To introduce text phone facilities for 

people with speech and hearing difficulties”.  This would be developed in principle as part 
of the Contact Centre project.  

 
16.   Secondly, Service Objective: “To extend the opening hours to provide additional ease of 

use for in-work customers e.g. appointments outside opening hours and extended hours 
phone lines”.  Again this would also be developed as part of the Contact Centre project.  

Page 2



 
COMMENTS OF THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
  
17.  The proposals have no adverse on the health and safety of staff within the Contact Centre 

and as such the proposals are supported by Human Resources. 
  

COMM ENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
  
18.   Funding for the additional works to the One Stop Shop has been identified and is included 

in the budget for 2005/2006. 
  

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(a) That the Panel note the information provided in the report.  
(b)  That the Panel consider the two additional proposed recommendations. 
 
MARTIN O’LOUGHLIN  
HEAD OF CUSTOMER, DEMOCRATIC AND OFFICE SUPPORT SERVICES  
 
 

Background Papers 

Document Date File Place of Inspection 

Internal Audit Report (18/04) 
Review of Benefits (Working 
with Landlords and Customer 

Services) 

20 April 2005  
Customer Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel  

Democratic Services  

 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Asim Khan  5448 30 June 2005  ADMINREP/REPORT 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Draft Final Report of the Customer Draft Final Report of the Customer Draft Final Report of the Customer Draft Final Report of the Customer 

Overview and Scrutiny PanelOverview and Scrutiny PanelOverview and Scrutiny PanelOverview and Scrutiny Panel        

into One Stop Shopinto One Stop Shopinto One Stop Shopinto One Stop Shop    

APRIL 2005 
 

 

Page 5



 

 
 
 
 

 

 
admingen\toolkit\86570ajs 

 

 
 
 
 

CONTENTS PAGE 
 
 
 
 Page No 
  
  
1. PREFACE 1 
  
  
2. EXECUTIVE SU
[...]


 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
�

 

    

 
A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 D
 

Page 37



 

admingen\toolkit\86570ajs 2

CUSTOMER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
26 August 2004 

 
 

 
04.CUS.53 

 
ITEMS REFERRED FOR CONSIDERATION TO THE CUSTOMER OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ONE STOP 
SHOP  
 

 The Panel received the Scrutiny Topic Selection Assessment regarding The One Stop 
Shop referred for consideration from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The Group 
Director outlined background information on this topic.  
 
The Group Director advised that the Lancashire Shared Contact Centre was one of the 
Council’s key projects, this included the One Stop Shop as the first phase.  The Group 
Director reported that this was a walk in service to enable the public to access services 
such as housing, benefits and planning services in one places.  This facility had been in 
operation for around a year.  The staff in the One Stop Shop were specifically trained in 
customer service skills.   
 
The Panel noted that Chorley Borough Council was a member of the Lancashire Shared 
Contact Centre Partnership, comprising seven authorities within Lancashire, including 
the County Council.  This aimed to be a virtual contact centre where calls would be 
dealt with by a partner if all lines were busy at Chorley and vice versa.  This would 
enable the extension of opening hours as partner contact centres would be nominated 
e.g. for specific weekends.  The Contact Centre was due to be in operation in the next 
few months.   
 
The Panel completed an Overview and Scrutiny Inquiry Project Outline for the One Stop 
Shop. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Panel undertake an Inquiry into the One Stop 
Shop/Lancashire Shared Contact Centre. 
 

Page 38



admingen\toolkit\86570ajs 3

 

SPECIAL CUSTOMER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
6 October 
[...]
h Disabilities 
17. To use footsteps/arrows to direct customers to the Fast Track Reception. 

18. To train staff in sign language and to liaise with deaf organisations on other 
ways to provide services to deaf customers. 

19. To make the entrance, exit and glass separating the One Stop Shop doors 
clearer, potentially by making the doors push button operated.   
20. The layout of Interview Room Three to be reconsidered.  

21. To provide a disabled parking space in the vicinity of the One Stop Shop. 
 
Service for Ethnic Minority Customers 
22. To advertise the “Language Line” service. 
23. To target minority communities for open evening events in the One Stop 
Shop. 
 
Aims/Objective (c) To review the progress on the development of the 
Lancashire Shared Services Contact Centre 
 

24. To support progress on the implementation of the Lancashire Shared 
Services Contact Centre and to publicise the services available. 
 

 RESOLVED –  
 
(a) To thank Councillor Edgerley for his feedback on the Inquiry and the draft 

recommendations,  
(b) That the amended version of the draft Final Report be emailed to the 

Members of the Panel, 
(c) That the draft Final report be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee, subject to the amendments discussed by the Panel.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW 

 Page 1 of 8 

CUSTOMER FOCUSED ACCESS AND 
SERVICE DESIGN STRATEGY –  

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW 

May 2005 

Agenda Item 6

Page 59



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW 

 Page 2 of 8 

SERVICE STANDARDS:- 

Every public service should: 

• Set Standards of Service 

• Be Open and Provide Full Information 

• Consult and Involve  

• Encourage Access and the Promotion of 
Choice  

• Treat All Fairly 

• Put Things Right When They Go Wrong  

• Use Resources Effectively 

• Innovate and Improve  

• Work with Other Providers 

 

TAKE UP:- 

• No-one is ever going to move to a channel or 
service that is harder t
[...]
y sites that they visit regularly. If not, 
identify what channels they do currently use, and 
what their propensity is to go online and what 
their concerns are about doing so. 

• Identify and agree which customers the Council 
wants to serve online 

• Analyse the current experience and needs of 
those segments 

• Identify how our customers currently use Council 
services and what their experiences are of those 
services  

• Ensure that we have management information 
systems that can be analysed to identify 
customers’ key complaints about services (e.g. 
confusion, bottlenecks, inconsistency of 
information etc.) and be used to measure usage. – 
the contact centre should have metrics about 
frequently asked questions and high volume 
services. Customers may have links to other 
organisations, e.g. charities that would be able to 
tell us where customers need help in a service. 
This information will be useful for baseline 
measurement of service provision. 

KEY MESSAGES 

Page 60



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW 

 Page 3 of 8 

 

CUSTOMER FOCUSSED ACCESS AND SERVICE DESIGN 
STRATEGY – EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1 WHAT IS CUSTOMER FOCUS? 
"Customer Focus" in the public sector is about refocusing services around the needs of the 
citizen as a customer of public services, rather than the problems of those who provide the 
services. It signifies an organisational culture that aims to address the needs, expectations 
and behaviours of the public, and then adjusts every aspect of the organisation to align with 
customer values. This includes the entire delivery chain from policy-making through to front-
line services - including strategy, organisational design, business processes, performance 
measures, information systems and support processes. 

The requirements of Customer Focus are set out in the Cabinet Office's Nine Principles of 
Public Service Delivery: 

Every public service should: 

• Set Standards of Service 

• Be Open and Provide Full Information 

• Consult and Inv
[...]

e
p
o
rt
in

g
 m

a
in

te
n
a
n
c
e
 p

ro
b
le

m
s
 t
o
 

P
ro

p
e
rt
y
 S

e
rv

ic
e
s
 w

it
h
in

 2
4
 h

o
u
rs

. 
1
0
0
%

 
9
0
%

 
8
6
.4

%
 

1
0
0
%

 
 

 
N

u
m

b
e
r 
o
f 
c
o
m

p
la

in
ts

 a
b
o
u
t 
w

a
it
in

g
 t
im

e
s
. 

 
N

il 
 

1
 

 

 
%

 o
f 
c
a
lls

 a
n
s
w

e
re

d
 w

it
h
in

 2
0
 s

e
c
o
n
d
s
 

(C
B
C

 s
ta

n
d
a
rd

) 
9
3
.6

8
%

 
9
5
%

 
9
5
%

 
9
2
%

 
 

 
N

u
m

b
e
r 
o
f 
c
o
m

p
la

in
ts

 a
b
o
u
t 
ti
m

e
 t
o
 a

n
s
w

e
r 

c
a
lls

. 
N

il 
N

il 
6
 

7
 

 

 
%

 q
u
e
ri
e
s
 r
e
s
p
o
n
d
e
d
 t
o
 w

it
h
in

 1
0
 d

a
y
s
 

(C
B
C

 s
ta

n
d
a
rd

) 
1
0
0
%

 
8
0
%

 
1
0
0
%

 
1
0
0
%

 
 

 
%

 o
f 
q
u
e
ri
e
s
 r
e
s
p
o
n
d
e
d
 t
o
 w

it
h
in

 2
8
 d

a
y
s
 

(C
B
C

 s
ta

n
d
a
rd

) 
1
0
0
%

 
1
0
0
%

 
1
0
0
%

 
1
0
0
%

 
 

 
%

 o
f 
e
-m

a
il 

re
q
u
e
s
ts

 a
c
k
n
o
w

le
d
g
e
d
 w

it
h
in

 2
 

d
a
y
s
 (
C

B
C

 s
ta

n
d
a
rd

) 
1
0
0
%

 
8
0
%

 
1
0
0
%

 
1
0
0
%

 
 

   

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 
 

 
 

ADMINREP/REPORT 
 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Environmental Services Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel 8 June 2005 

 

PROMOTION AND MARKETING OF ENHANCED RECYCLING 

SCHEME FOLLOW UP REPORT 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1. To report to the Panel the actions taken following their recommendations made to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 16 December 2004. 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

2.  The Panel carried out an enquiry into the marketing and promotion of the Enhanced 
Recycling Scheme in late 2004. 

 This report briefly updates the Panel on the action taken as a result of their 
recommendations, based on the implementation of phase 1 of the scheme. 

 
3.  The report is set out as comments against the recommendations of the panel. 
 

No. General Recommendation Action Taken 

1 To highlight the need to meet targets for 
the Lancashire Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy to which Ch
[...]
s will be 
considered again by the editorial board for 
the Autumn edition. 

2.  To support the edition of Chorley 
Borough News going out early March 
with information relating to the ERS. 

Action completed with very prominent 
copy. 

No. Sites for the Recycling Roadshow Action taken 

1. Sites already identified: Tesco, ASDA, 
Morrisons, Kwiksave, Fazackerly Stree, 
Chorley. 

Except for Tesco, where permission was 
withdrawn due to building works all were 
delivered. The supermarket and town 
centre sites were particularly busy. 

2. Other sites: Community Centre at 
Coppull, Hallgate Car Park, Astley 
Village, Runshaw Lane and Balshaw 
Lane, Euxton. 

It was felt that the sites identified would 
maximise the utility of this resource, 
although the opportunity, given resources, 
remains to run the initiative again. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
4. That the report be noted.  
 
JOHN LECHMERE 
HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

John Lechmere 5720 26 May 2005 NEWREP 

 

Page 96



 

 

 

 ADMINGEN/TOOLKIT/87385LM 

 

 
 

 

SCRUTINY TOPIC SELECTION ASSESSMENT  
 

 

Topic:   
 

Suggested by:  
Councillor Mrs I E Smith 

Decriminalisation of Parking – Review of ParkWise working 
practices as they relate to Chorley 

Date:  6 January 2005 
 

 

STEP 1: Rejection Criteria: 
 

� Already being addressed 
� Matter subjudice or prejudicial to Council’s interests 
� Specific case falling within complaints procedure 
� Individual disciplinary or grievance matter 
� Unlikely to result in improvements for local people 
 

    Select  �           Reject   � 

STEP 2: Selection Criteria: 
 

� Improvements for local people likely 
� Community/Corporate priority area 
� Key issue for public 
� Poor performing service 
� High level of dissatisfaction 
 

    Select  �           Reject   � 
 

Specify reason(s) for rejection: 
 
 

Specify reason(s) for rejection: 
 
 

 

 

STEP 3    
[...]
ks 

and 3480 issued On Street. Of the combined total of 6892, 1336 have been 
cancelled. 

 
14. The method of operation in place regarding the handling of informal challenges, 

representations, discount periods and appeals is in accordance with the ’91 Act, 
and, as stated above, not open to amendment. 

 
 
 

Page 100



3 

15. Parking Attendants operate in line with the Dept for Transport’s guidelines and 
those contained in the LCC Manual. This manual covers both On and Off Street 
Enforcement, to ensure a consistent approach across Lancashire, in line with 
advice given by the Parking Adjudication Service. 

 
16. Parking Attendants will issue PCN’s to any vehicle they see in contravention. This 

approach prevents any accusations of favouritism, corruption or malpractice and 
again is embodied in the ’91 Act. Once a PCN is issued, a robust procedure for 
challenging the issue of the notice is in place.  

 
 

COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
17. None at this stage 
 

COMMENTS OF THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
18. None at this stage 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
19. That the contents of the report be noted  
 
 
KEITH ALLEN 
HEAD OF PUBLIC SPACE SERVICES 
 
 

 

 

Background Papers 

Document Date File Place of Inspection 

Lancashire County Council - 
Office Procedures Manual for 
Parking Operations & Penalty 
Charge Notice Processing 
 
Dept Of Transport - Guidance 
On decriminalised Parking 
Enforcement Outside London 

 

Nov 2004 

 

 

Jan 1995 

 

Public Space Services, 

Bengal Street 

Chorley 

 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Iain Price 5251 27 May 05 ADMINREP/REPORT 

 

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



ADMINGEN/TOOLKIT/86459AJS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME – 2005/06 
 

 

Function/topic 
Assigned 

to 
 
J 

 
A 

 
S 

 
O 

 
N 

 
D 

 
J 

 
F 

 
M 

 
A 

 
M 

 
J 

1. Holding the Executive to Account OSC             

 Annual Budget/Council House Rents        3      

 

Minutes of the meeting


CUSTOMER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 1  
Wednesday, 8 June 2005 

Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Wednesday, 8 June 2005 
 

Present: Councillor Walsh (Chair), Councillor (none), Councillors Mrs D Dickinson, Lees, 
Molyneaux, Russell, Smith, Snape and Snow 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors (none) 
 
 

 

05.CUS.01 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cullens and Malpas.  
 

05.CUS.02 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
No interests were declared. 
 

05.CUS.03 MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Customer Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel held on 6 April 2005 and 20 April 2005 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 

05.CUS.04 WELCOME TO BEST VALUE INSPECTORS  
The Chair welcomed Val Edmonds, one of the Customer Access and Focus Best 
Value Inspectors, to the meeting.   
 
The Panel discussed the Councils focus on providing customers with service and the 
access to these services.  
 

05.CUS.05 DRAFT FINAL REPORT OF THE CUSTOMER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL INTO THE ONE STOP SHOP  
The Panel received the report of the Assistant Head of Customer Services and  
 

05.CUS.06 CUSTOMER FOCUSSED ACCESS AND SERVICE DESIGN STRATEGY  
The eGovernment Manager gave a presentation to the Panel regarding the Council’s 
Strategy for Customer Focussed Access and Service Design.   
 

05.CUS.07 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATES END OF YEAR 2004/05  
The Head of Housing Services gave a summary of the Business Plan update for 
Housing Services and responded to several queries from Members. 
 
The Head of Property Services highlighted exceptions to the Property Services 
Business Plan update.   
 
The Panel heard the highlights from the Assistant Head of Customer Services and 
Assistant Head of Democratic Services  
 
In response to a query  
 

05.CUS.08 REVIEW OF THE MARKETING AND PROMOTION OF THE ENHANCED 
RECYCLING SCHEME INQUIRY RECOMMENDATIONS  

05.CUS.09 ITEMS REFERRED FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
DECRIMINALISATION OF PARKING - REVIEW OF PARKWISE WORKING 
PRACTICES AS THEY RELATE TO CHORLEY  

05.CUS.10 THE COUNCIL'S TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS FOR 2005/06  
05.CUS.11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
05.CUS.12 ANY OTHER ITEM(S) WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES IS/ARE URGENT  

 



CUSTOMER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 2  
Wednesday, 8 June 2005 

Chair 
 


